

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

S. Sl. No. 701 of 2025

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty, (J.O.-WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Order No. 17, dated 08.01.2026

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW23 & CSW24.

Out of four accused persons accused namely, Abul Basar Sk is produced from JC and rest three accused persons on Court Bail are present on call by filing hazira along with their Ld. Counsel.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

According to the schedule today is fixed for evidence of CSW23 & CSW24.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad is present and files hazira of CSW24 namely, Nurjahan Khatun.

The case record is taken up for recording of evidence.

The witness i.e. CSW24 namely, Nurjahan Khatun is examined in full as P.W.13. Thereafter, she was cross examined by defence and discharged.

During examination of P.W.-13, signature of P.W.-13 in the statement recorded U/S 183 BNSS are marked as **Exhibit-P8/1(PW13)** and **Exhibit-P8/2(PW13)** respectively.

No other witness is present this day.

At this stage, Ld. Public Prosecutor submits that witnesses mentioned in the scheduled for examination on 09.01.2026 had already been examined on 18.09.2025 as PW-10 and PW-9 respectively. Accordingly, present schedule be cancelled and schedule be recast afresh for examination of remaining witnesses.

Other side raises no objection.

Heard both sides. Considered. The prayer is **allowed** for the sake of justice.

Accordingly, present schedule is cancelled as per the prayer of Ld. Public Prosecutor and next date is fixed for evidence of remaining witnesses.

Fix **12.02.2026** for evidence of remaining witnesses.

Prosecution is directed to ensure the attendance of witnesses on the next date fixed positively.

Accused persons as before.

To date production of accused Abul Basar Sk.

D/C by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.