

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

S. Sl. No. 701 of 2025

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty, (J.O.-WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Order No. 20, dated 10.04.2026

Today is fixed for examination of the accused persons U/S 313 Cr.P.C. corresponding to Section 351 BNSS.

Out of four accused persons, accused namely, Abul Basar Sk is produced through V.C. from Berhampore Central Correctional Home and rest three accused persons on Court Bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Today, Ld. P.P. Murshidabad has submitted a message forwarded by S.P., Murshidabad PD and submits before the Court that due to deployment of the police personnel as well as vehicles of this Police District in law and order duties and other duties in c/w upcoming West Bengal Assembly Election, 2026, they are unable to produce the accused in Court and prays for fixing further date. In this regard Ld. P.P. submits one document. Let the same be kept with the record.

As the case is being fixed for examination of the accused persons U/S 313 Cr.P.C. corresponding to Section 351 BNSS and the same is ready, so, Superintendent, Berhampore Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused before the Court for the said purpose, **which procedure can only be completed when the accused is present.**

Accordingly, Superintendent, Berhampore Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused Abul Basar Sk physically on the next date fixed positively.

Hence, the case is adjourned this day.

Fix **21.04.2026** for physical production of the accused Abul Basar Sk and examination of the accused persons U/S 313 Cr.P.C. corresponding to Section 351 BNSS.

Accused persons as before.

To date production of accused Abul Basar Sk.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Berhampore Central Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me.

S.J, Msd

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.