

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

Sess. Sl. No. 701/2025

Order No. 27, dated 21.05.2026

This day is fixed for delivery of judgment.

Out of four accused persons, accused Abul Basar Sk is produced from JC and rest three accused persons, namely, Kader Sk, Firoja Bibi and Rehena Bibi on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Public Prosecutor is present.

Ld. Advocate appearing for accused persons is also present.

Judgment is ready in separate sheets containing nine (9) sheets and pronounced in open Court.

Let the judgment be kept with the record.

The operative portion of judgment is as follows :

Hence, it is

O r d e r e d

that all the four accused persons namely, Abul Basar Sk, Kader Sk, Firoja Bibi and Rehena Bibi are found not guilty of the offences punishable under Sections 85/103(1)/61(2)/238/307/34 of the B.N.S and they are hereby acquitted from the said charge under Section 258(1) of the BNSS.

Let the accused Abul Basar Sk be released from the custody at once, if he is not wanted in any other cases and rest accused persons be released from their respective bail bonds and be set at liberty at once.

The accused persons are directed to submit bail bond of Rs. 2,000/- each with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Murshidabad, which shall remain in force for six months as per section 481 of the B.N.S.S to appear before the Higher Court.

Seized Alamats, if any, be destroyed and/or dealt with in accordance with law, after expiry of period prescribed for preferring appeal.

Let copy of this Judgment be sent to the District Magistrate, Murshidabad and the Secretary, D.L.S.A., Murshidabad for information and necessary action and for informing the defacto complainant that he has right to prefer an appeal against the judgment. Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Murshidabad is also requested to send a copy of this judgement to the alleged the defacto complainant.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sessions Judge, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad